MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEETING
MONDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2017
6:00 PM.

DALTON CITY HALL

WORK SESSION - 5:30 P.M. - COUNCIL CHAMBER
1. Review of Agenda
2. CVB Update - Brett Huske, Director of Tourism

REGUILAR MEETING - 6:00 P.M. - COUNCII. CHAMBER
1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Approval of Agenda
4, Public Commentary: (Please state Name and Address for the Record)
5. Minutes: Work Session and Regular Meeting Minutes of September 18, 2017
6. New Business:
A. Public Safety Commission Recommendations:
(3) Alcohol Beverage Applications
B. Resolution 17-11
Resolution Of The Mayor And Council Of The City Of Dalton, Georgia Declaring
Its Official Intent To Proceed With The Proposed Issuance Of The City Of
Dalton Building Authority Revenue Bonds (Dalton Public School System
Project), Series 2017, In The Principal Amount Of Approximately $14,200,000
For The Purpose Of Financing Various Capital Outlay Projects For The Dalton
Public School System Approved Pursuant To A Referendum Held On March 21,
2017.
C. Amendment to Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc.
D. FY-2017 Budget Amendment #3.
7. Supplemental Business

8. Adjournment



sjuaAg bunodg ¥ smoysapel |
‘suoIUaAUO) ‘sbuljesl ‘wsliNoj 10} gny e se
Baly uojjeq ay} jo Juswdojonsp wis) Buoj| ay)
Bunjowoid Aq Awouoos |B20| 8y} 8dueyus o]

uoISSI|\ heaing SJOo}SIA
pue UOIJUSAUO) Baly uoleq

neaing SJI0MSIA

iuoleQ



neaing SIOMSIA

uojed BNy QLA %Pl +

6€1'8G9'LS
62 L09°L$
920°¢6Y'L$
ovS'LOV' LS
000°GLE' LS
229'8.T'LS
069°GE0'LS

A10)sSIH xe| Bulbpo

L10C
910C -
GLOC -
710C
€LocC -
¢cloc -
LLOC
0L0C -



neaing SI0MSIA

000°G9L$ S01j0g0Y elbiosn)
000°0¥1$ (sdnoub /) spood SN
008'v.8$ Aosydold poo Jo yoinyo
001'G8$ $S01) pay
GZh'1S$ llegAs|joA ung xiuaoyd
006'7¥$ (2) slelL ayig "ul\ exeus
05.'G9¢$ sawen) all{ @ 991|0d VO
G8Y'9.$ |lomar e1b1099)
mNN.m _‘m”w (eouswy jo [egidyseg YINOA) <Om >
weesd (syuswieuino} G) vds

Joedw| o1WOU0D
AlAOY dnols) sjdwes /102



_ﬁom nea

|leAnsa4 AemybiH aixiq pelealn

enbnejney JoJUIAA POISOH

ubiedwen pieoq||ig siejsiajuj MoN

Buiwii{ ain)oid uono Joley

(OIN eysoplep/plobbury) spieog aiojdx3
(Juswabebus 108)1yaly) NqIyxg abejlusH ajnxa|
ysony [1e] abejusH a|nxa|

SOlI9g Yeou0 ) Jawwng

ANAIOY |euoIppY



S9118G JUa2U0D) JaWWNS



lel] abejlaH ajyxa]



spJeog aJo|dx3



Tunnel Hill Movie Shoot




WO BOUOEQISIA MMM
tUO G s

_ aulp
oA 180

gee X3

uojjeq UMOUMOQ SUOJISIH \"

alel4 uYynos'-

LU0 .mmuﬁﬂ_h_mﬂwu.._..w___—.___.q.._.r_.c._.-.____, .
U0 FINOYIHD

1iEia
_ ok 189 “Jocied uey; uojeq ul oW s34 1

1S3Y dOHS 'Lv3
€eC LIX3

ubiedwen pJeoq|jig aye}siay]



neaing SIOMUSIA

iuoeq

JPA7752. 4 \mw\\u\&w{&\w , PP,

leallsa4 AemybiH aixiq



%0L" L

neaing SI0}ISIA

“uoy|eQ

0zZs'ze9

000°€LT
€LO'EY

09€'ELT
LBO'EET

%0T+ "153
8102

091°94LS

000°0ST
€LOEY

000°0ST
LBOEET

%0T+153
810t

950°TSS

000'0ST
8ST'6E

000°0ST
868'11T¢

%01+ 153
L102

pual] JeaA

v6S'vLS

000°€LT
665'SE

09€‘€LT
SE9'T6T

|enioy
910¢

STT'8LS

000‘€LT
SZ9LE

voe'eLT
TR 7Y

[eniy
S102

889'L1S

000°0ST
£9£'0€

09E'ELT
S95°€9T

|enioy
1oz

el

paxid
%T 0D

paxy
%T AU



neaing SJ0}ISIA

juoIEq

Lyv'90v$ €101
09€€LLE Wy paxid
/80°€ETS %l

}senbay 1ebpng 810¢



isuollsanp

NOA Juey]

nea.ng SI0ISIA

iuoeq



THE CITY OF DALTON
MAYOR AND COUNCIL MINUTES
WORK SESSION
SEPTEMBER 18, 2017

The Mayor and Council held a Work Session this evening at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers
of City Hall. Present were Mayor Dennis Mock, Alderman Denise Wood, Aldermen Tyree
Goodlett, Tate O'Gwin and Gary Crews and City Attorney James Bisson and several department
heads.

The Mayor and Council reviewed and was briefed on the following items on the agenda:

. "National Rehabilitation Awareness Week" - September 17-23, 2017

. Work Session and Regular Meeting Minutes of September 5, 2017

. Resolution 17-13

Resolution Authorizing The Submission Of The City Of Dalton 2016 Consolidated
Annual Performance And Evaluation Report (CAPER) For The CDBG Program.

. Resolution 17-16
Resolution Designating Bank Of The Ozarks As A Depository Of Public Funds Of The
City; Establishing Signatories Thereto; And Authorizing Certain Employees To Take
Limited Action With Respect To City Accounts.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business to come before the Mayor and Council, the Work Session was
Adjourned at 5:21 p.m.

Bernadette Chattam
City Clerk

Denise Wood, Mayor Pro-tem

Recorded
Approved:
Posted:



THE CITY OF DALTON
MAYOR AND COUNCIL MINUTES
SEPTEMBER 18, 2017

The meeting of the Mayor and Council was held this evening at 6:00 p.m. in the Council
Chambers of City Hall. Present were Mayor Dennis Mock, Aldermen Denise Wood, Tate
O’Gwin, Tyree Goodlett, Gary Crews and City Attorney James Bisson.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Mayor Mock led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
On the motion of Alderman Goodlett, second Alderman Crews, the Mayor and Council approved
the agenda. The vote was unanimous in favor.

PROCLAMATION

"National Rehabilitation Awareness Week" - September 17-23, 2017

Integra Rehabilitation for Regency Park Health and Rehabilitation

The Mayor and Council declared September 17-23, 2017 as the celebration of “National
Rehabilitation Awareness Week” to encourage all citizens to renew their commitment to people
with disabilities and to the efforts of rehabilitative therapy improving the quality of life.

PUBLIC COMMENTARY
There were no public comments.

MINUTES

The Mayor and Council were presented written copies of the Work Session and Regular Meeting
Minutes of September 5,2017. On the motion of Alderman Wood, second Alderman
Goodlett, the minutes were approved as written and adopted.

Resolution 17-13 - Submission Of The City Of Dalton 2016 Consolidated Annual Performance
And Evaluation Report (CAPER)

The Mayor and Council reviewed Resolution 17-13 authorizing The Submission Of The City Of
Dalton 2016 Consolidated Annual Performance And Evaluation Report (CAPER) For The
CDBG Program. On the motion of Alderman O’Gwin, second Alderman Wood, the Mayor and
Council approved the Resolution. The vote was unanimous in favor.

Resolution 17-16

On the motion of Alderman Wood, second Alderman Goodlett, the Mayor and Council approved
Resolution 17-16 designating Bank Of The Ozarks As A Depository Of Public Funds Of The
City; Establishing Signatories Thereto; And Authorizing Certain Employees To Take Limited
Action With Respect To City Accounts. The vote was unanimous in favor.




Mayor and Council
Minutes

Page 3

September 18, 2017

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business to come before the Mayor and Council, the meeting was
adjourned at 6:06 p.m.

Bernadette Chattam
City Clerk
Dennis Mock, Mayor
Recorded
Approved:

Posted:



2017 AL L BEVERAGE RENEWAIL APPLICATION

PSC TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 26, 2017
M&C MONDAY OCTOBER 2, 2017

(2) ALCOHOL APPLICATION APPROVALS

Business Owner: Dalton Brewing Company, LLC
d/b/a: Dalton Brewing Company
Applicant: Dalton Brewing Company, LLC
Business Address: 112 W. King St

Type: Pouring Beer, Micro-Brewery
Disposition: New

Business Owner: The Chop Shop of Dalton, Inc
d/b/a: The Chop Shop of Dalton, Inc.
Applicant: William Hall

Business Address: 209 W. Cuyler St.

Type: Package Beer, Package Wine (with Wine Tasting)
Disposition: Address Change

2017 ALCOHOL BEVERAGE RENEWAL APPLICATIONS

PSC CALLED FRID

MBER 29, 2017

M&C MONDAY OCTOBER 2, 2017

(1) ALCOHOL APPLICATION APPROVAILS

Business Owner: C.R&G, LLC
d/b/a: Baja Coop
Applicant: Daniel H. Weller

Business Address: 222 N. Hamilton St.

Type: Pouring Beer, Wine Pouring

Disposition: New



DRAFT DATE: 09/21/17
RESOLUTION 17-11

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA
DECLARING ITS OFFICIAL INTENT TO PROCEED WITH THE PROPOSED ISSUANCE
OF THE CITY OF DALTON BUILDING AUTHORITY REVENUE BONDS (DALTON
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM PROJECT), SERIES 2017, IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF
APPROXIMATELY $14,200,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING VARIOUS CAPITAL
OUTLAY PROJECTS FOR THE DALTON PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM APPROVED
PURSUANT TO A REFERENDUM HELD ON MARCH 21, 2017

WHEREAS, the City of Dalton Building Authority (the “Authority”) is a public body
corporate and politic duly created and existing pursuant to an amendment to the Constitution of
the State of Georgia (Ga. Laws 1968, pages 1466-1482), duly ratified and proclaimed (the
“Amendment”) for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, equipping, maintaining and operating
projects embracing buildings and facilities for use by the City of Dalton, Georgia (the “City”),
including the Dalton Public School System (the “Dalton School System™) for its governmental,
proprictary and administrative functions; and the Authority is now existing and operating and its
members have been duly appointed and entered into their duties; and

WHEREAS, the Dalton School System exists pursuant to the charter of the City and is
governed by the City of Dalton Board of Education (the “Board of Education™) pursuant to the
City’s charter; and

WHEREAS, under the Amendment and the Revenue Bond Law (O.C.G.A. § 36-82-60 ef
seq., as amended), the Authority has the power (a) to issue revenue bonds and use the proceeds
thereof for the purpose of paying all or part of the cost of any “project™ or “undertaking” (as
authorized by the Amendment or the Revenue Bond Law), including the acquisition, construction
and improvement of buildings and facilities for use by the Dalton School System; and (b) to make
and execute contracts and other instruments necessary to exercise the powers of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, under its charter, the City has the power to acquire, construct and improve
buildings and facilities for use by the Dalton School System; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amendment, the Authority and the City are authorized to enter
into contracts pertaining to public facilities for use by the City, including the Dalton School
System, for terms not exceeding fifty (50) years for its governmental, proprietary or administrative
functions; and

WHEREAS, at an election duly called and held on the 21* day of March, 2017 (the
“Election™), after notice thereof had been given of the time of the Election in the manner required
by law, a majority of the registered voters voting in said Election voted in favor of the imposition
of an educational special one percent sales and use tax (the “Sales and Use Tax”) for a period of
time not to exceed 20 calendar quarters and for the raising of not more than $36,917,000 for the
Dalton School System, for the following purposes: (a) adding to, renovating, repairing, improving,



equipping and furnishing existing school buildings or other buildings or facilities useful or
desirable in connection therewith, including, but not limited to, Brookwood School, City Park
School, Roan School and Dalton High School; (b) acquiring land; (c) acquiring new technology,
safety and security equipment and other school equipment; (d) acquiring, constructing and
equipping new school buildings and facilities, including, but not limited to, educational/athletic
facilities; and (e) acquiring any property necessary or desirable therefor, both real and person
(collectively, the “Dalton School Projects™)

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has determined that there is a need to finance a portion
of the Dalton School Projects prior to the collection of the Sales and Use Tax and has requested
that the Mayor and Council of the City of Dalton, Georgia (the “Governing Body™), charged with
the duties of contracting debts and managing the affairs of the City of Dalton, Georgia (the “City”)
and the Dalton School System, assist with such financing; and

WHEREAS, it appears that approximately $13,940,800 will be required to accomplish said
purpose; and

WHEREAS, it appears to the Board of Education that the most feasible method of
financing a portion of the Dalton School Projects and paying costs of issuance is through the
issuance and sale by the Authority of its Revenue Bonds (Dalton Public School System Project),
Series 2017, the aggregate principal amount of approximately $14,200,000 (the “Bonds™); and

WHEREAS, the Bonds will be limited obligations of the Authority secured by a first lien
on an intergovernmental contract between the Authority and the City and the payments to be made
by the City pursuant thereto; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the City and the Board of
Education will enter into an intergovernmental contract, pursuant to which, among other items, the
City will request that the Authority issue the Bonds to provide funds to finance a portion of the
Dalton School Projects, and the Board of Education, in consideration of the City’s and the
Authority’s doing so, will agree to make the payments to pay the principal of and interest on the
Bonds; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and proper that the Governing Body authorize Stifel Nicolaus
& Company, Incorporated, as underwriter and/or placement agent, and Gray Pannell & Woodward
LLP, as bond counsel, to proceed with the preparation of documents and other related items in
connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dalton,
Georgia, as follows:

1. The Mayor, City Administrator and Finance Director are authorized to request that
the Authority issue the Bonds to provide funds to finance a portion of the Dalton School Projects.

2. Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated and Gray Pannell & Woodward LLP are
hereby requested to proceed with preparation of documents and all other related items in
connection with the issuance of the Bonds.



3. The Mayor, City Administrator, City Finance Director, and other proper officers,
members, agents, and employees of the County are hereby authorized to take any and all further
actions and to execute and deliver any and all other documents which may be necessary in
accordance with the intents and purposes of this resolution; provided, however, the execution and
delivery of the final transaction documents (including the final financial terms of the Bonds) shall
be approved by the Governing Body prior to the execution and delivery thereof.

4, This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. All resolutions or
parts thereof in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.

Adopted this 2" day of October, 2017.

CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA

Mayor
(SEAL)

Attest:

Clerk



CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Clerk of the City of Dalton, Georgia (the “City”) DOES HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing pages of typewritten matter constitute a true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council of the City, at a meeting open to the public which
was duly called and assembled on the 2™ day of October, 2017, at which meeting a quorum was
present and acting throughout, and that the original of the resolution appears in the minute book
of the Mayor and Council of the City which is in my custody and control.

WITNESS my hand this 2™ day of October, 2017.

Clerk



L£8'9£6'YT  § | L£8TO8 S 000'SLT'YT $ 086'098'tT  $ | 086'989 $ 000°SLT'VT $| lesol
€SP'E20'E £5¥'8C 000°S66'C 60L°6TO'E 604'7T 000’5667 £2/1/T
€St'8¢C €5¥'8Z - 60L'vT 604'F2 - [44a%
SOT'696'T SOT'bS 000'ST6' LTL'196'7 L1L'9y 000°516°C tefiie
SOT‘vS SOT'tS . £1L'9r FATACT - 1Z/1/8
€6E°2T16Z E6ELL 000'0r8‘T SSP'906°C 551°99 o00'or8'e 12/1/t
€6ELL E6ELL - 55199 55199 - 0Z/1/8
£85°898'7 £8586 000'0£L'T £8T'PS8'T £8178 000°0LLT oz/t/t
£85°86 £85'26 £81°v8 €8T V8 - 61/1/8
995°'24L'T 995°L1T 000'559°T 8Y8'vSLT 81866 000's59Z 6T/1/2
S0T'L9T S0T'L9T . S00'ZrT S00'ZF1 8T/1/8
ERINER FEEYET [edpund DIAYIS FTEYE ledpuid ajeq
1830 1vLOL 1930 1v10L wswAed
218y 15391 %SZ0 + LT/ST/TT Suiso) uondo sajey juaund LT/ST/ET 3wso)) :uondo
%EL'T %Bt'T :3jey Supueuly
co0'SLI'PT S $9s() JeloL 000'SLTVT $ sas( [ejoL
00Ty Aauasunuon 00T'Y Aouaguiuo)d
00108z s35uadx3 32UENss| oot'oge sasuadx3 azuenss|
008'0VE'ET  § spunjsloid  OOBOYEET S spung 322044
000'SLTYT S 5321n0S [E30L 000°SLTPT $ $32.1N0S [e10],
000'SLT'PT S junowy Jed puog  000'GZTPT S Junowy Jed puog
91BY I59493U| %ST 0 + LT/ST/TT Swisop) :uondo sajey Jua.n) LT/ST/TT Suiso|d :uondo

Aoyiny Bujpiing ybnoayj buipung asueapy 1SO1dST
(VD) STO0HOS 21719nd NOL1va




E9T'ETLPT sy0afoad oFAed puny o3 Ayjiqy
(££8°25H'S) papuUNUN JUNOLIY
000°00£'6T 15071453 peiewnsy
{ono'9s1°02) 5123044 FUIUIEWIAY JO |B101GNS
(000°005°0T) uonippy WAD ygiH uoljeq

{000'16t'2) sainypuadx] 19N ueoy

{000'585°E) anpnaisespu) ASojouydsaL

{(000'009°€) ASojouysa) Juapnis

Spalolqd 09 ABq

{£€9'946T) suoned||qo [BRUR30d A 1SOT1dS3
{££8708) (££8'T08) 199Q uo 152J23U|
{00Z'vET) (ooz've) 1920 J0 3500 SIuEnss|
{o08'Ov6'ET) s109[Ca4 paaueul] |RIOIGNS
(000°00%'2) {noo’o0r'2) ASojoutoa] 1UBPNIS SJE3A T
(0£9920°¢) {000'6LL'8) DEE'TSLT Jded AND
(0sT'rIS'Y) {000'125'S) 0£8950'T peomyoo.g

12N sainjipuadx3y | Suipung aiels 123l0ld

s193l01d 00 Aed %} puUCg BNUSAIY

ALSO1dS3
51002 JIjgNd UOY B




AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This amendment (“Amendment™) is made the 2 day of OQ‘\'O b&f‘ , 2017 between Tyler
Technologies, Inc. (“Tyler”) and the City of Dalton, Georgia (“Client™).

WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are parties to an agreement dated September 29, 2008 (“Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Term of the Agreement expires September 29, 2017 (“Expiration Date™);

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, Tyler and the Client agree as follows.

1.

SaaS Term. The term of the Agreement is hereby renewed for a term equal to the number of years indicated
on the attached Sales Quotation and commencing on the day following the Expiration Date (for the purposes
of this Amendment, the “Renewal Term”™). After the completion of the Renewal Term, the Agreement will
renew automatically for additional one (1) year terms at our then-current SaaS Fees unless terminated in
writing by either party at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then-current term. We will provide you
notice of any increase in SaaS Fees no less than ninety (90) days prior to the commencement of the renewal
term.

SaaS Fees. SaaS Fees, as detailed in the attached Sales Quotation, for year one are invoiced anmally in
advance, beginning on the Term commencement date. Subsequent annual Saa$ Fees are invoiced
annually) in advance, beginning on the anniversary of the initial invoice date.

Concurrent Users. The SaaS fees are based on concurrent users indicated in the attached Sales Quotation
and the Agreement, with the Sales Quotation controlling in the event of conflict. Should the number of
concurrent users be exceeded, Tyler reserves the right to re-negotiate the SaaS fees based upon any
resulting changes in the pricing categories.

This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, persons having been duly authorized and empowered to enter into this Amendment
hereunto executed this Amendment effective as of the date last set forth below.

Tyler Client

By: s Denms Mook
Name; Name:

Title: . mite: _ PNANOL

Date: Date:




giol IVILNIAIANOD [emsusy SeBg - | LRSE-LL0C

0 00'58¥'L$ 0t 00°661'C$ 20IAIBG JI9g USZID
:Ajjanonpoid

0 00°099°c$ oe 00°02Z°L$ Bunng [eieusg
0 00°€ze'L$ 0'e 00" L¥P' TS 9sua9|] sseusng
0 00°550°8%$ 0t 00'689°2$ 9|geAI929Y SIUNCIDY
:9nuUBAsy

0 00°.e2'9% oe 00'6£0°C$ Bupinsoay
0 00'591'¥Z$ o€ 00'550°'8$ lioiAed
0 00'¥E0'VL$ o€ 00'8.9'v$ juswabeuep yH
iuswebeuepy feudes uewnH

0 00'96€'6$ 0'¢ 00°ZeL'ES S19pIQ oseyoind
0 ooeee’l$ 0¢ 00°Lt¥'CS Bununoooy Jueln g josloid
0 00°20L'9% 0¢ 00'¥€0'C$ Juswsabeuep yses
0 00'68¢'5E$ 0¢ 00S6L°LLS dv/ogn9/Bujunoody
:s[eloueuld

EimoH '[dw) ga4 QEES |BI0L sigay # 18N 584 [ETUlY uondiasag

SEES

9009-8.Z (90L) 1+ duoyd
SOTI-ZZLOE VD ‘voNe(

S0T1 X0d Od
uojeQ jo AID
loq uonelond) sI[es
[emousy Sees wwonduasac] ond)
118S€-L10T Iaquunp s0ng)
[emousy Sees - 494 - uoifed ‘e jond)
810Z/LT/T ruonexdxy ajong) saigojouyos) o*
LTI0Z/1T/6 e h@—h# ) ...

asey)) Aput) :Ag pasond)



g€iog IVILNIAIINOD [eMmaUay GBES - || 85E-L10¢C

sig|[og SN Ul pajonb sanjea Alewd jiy

#°0d :BWeN Juud

:?1eq ‘leacsddy Jewiglsnn)

19)| S JOABYDIUM JOBJILOD BY} JO 81B( SAROSYT U} JO ejep ejond) ay} Wolj Syiuow (9) XIS 10}
play ag ((1m sway [euoindo Joj Bupud ‘o)) JUSLpUSWY JO JOBAUOD SU) Ul P)edlpul aSIMIBLI0 SSajun

00°0Z¥°1£C$ [ejol Joenuo)
00'0vL'LLS 00°0% |ejol Arlewwng
SaOIAISEG
oo.ow OD.O$ pue asemyosg ‘alempieH >tmn_ pPIg jejo1
00°0% 00°0$ S9DIAIRS JBJAL |ej0L
00'0$ 00°0% alemyos JaAL [ej0L
00°0v1'22% 00°0% geeg [ejol
s994 BuLunoey  seeq awl] auQ Aewwnsg

0 00°0Z¥'1L£Z$ 00°0PL'LLS FVLOL
0 00°000'8t$ 0 00°000'91$ (91) sias JuannoU0)
‘[euoippyY
0 00°/81'8% oe 00'62.Z$ Buissanoid sWiod J9jAL
0 00'9.8'G1$ 0¢ 00Z62's$ 3§ Jebeuey Jusjuo) JojAL
0 00'0/9'S$ 0¢ 00°068°'L$ pJeoqyseq paiojiel 2oy
0 00'201'9% o€ 00'¥€0'T$ 200 SIUN
0 00°182°'8$ o€ 00°226'Z$ spioday [ejsAiD siuniy
0 00'6€9°'6$ 0e 00°€LZ'e$ aolAleg Jieg eafojdwz



gjog “IVILNIGIINOD femouay SEES - L18SE-LL0C

[RAASTISI JO ST J& S[NPOUT SI9ENU0Y) 5U) FUIAOWAI ST JUII[)
‘syppord Sunund Joy J9[AL Aq pamoddns sanuid prepyed NS[MSL B YIIA TOBIUN[UOD Ul Pasn 3q ISnu SUISSa00I] SULI0] IA[AL 10NPoId dIemyo§ L9[AL oYL

‘sar108a3e0 Suroud ayp ur safuero Sunrnsal
Aue vodn paseq sea) geeg oY) ajenoSsu-al o) WHLI AU SAAIISAT IS[AL ‘PAPILOXS 9q SIIST JUALINDUOD JO IQUINT 3Y) P[NOYS 'SIIST JUILINIUOD 9| UO PIseq ale $39] Seeg SIUNA YL

‘gL 12d 000‘SS JO 93] [EnUUE Ue Ye Papaau se paseyoind aq Aeur 3T popaau aq aSeIo]s [RUOLIPPE pinoys “sFelo)s Jo gHOS] 01 dn sepnjoul g JoSeUey JuW0)) IoTAL

‘A[SuarpIoaae seorid 1snlpe 0} 33U
o1} SOAJASAI JOJAT, ‘PAISISP 2q SATAISS Jo syonpoxd oy Jo suorued juesgrudis pinoys ISAL wioy paureiqo Sulaq 5931155 pue sjonpold pasodoxd ay Jo [[e UO paseq s1 1509 SI1A[AL

s1o1und paroxdde Jo 1stf JuaLng jsow sy Joj ures) Hoddns 1014 10eIU0D Aew nox ‘[jom se s1ajunid pasoxdde Jo asn oy saxmbaes Ayeuonsuny suio ] JS[AL ot Jo
35N JRY} 210U OS[R A8ES[d °33] [BUOIIPPE Ue 0] 103(qns axe ‘SurwerSosd wolsno sanbax ISIMISIO JeTf) SULIOJ 10 SULIOF wojsno Jurpnjour ‘sadA) pue symnoure pajonb o) 0} uonIppe
w sunoy Auy -aejdue) o] sTUny prepue)s oy 0} Surpioode papiackd aq [[iM STLIO A1) SWNSSE PUR ‘Pa)ST] SaynUenb W0} [enyde 3y) Uo paseq are saoLid Areiqi] wiof sJ3]4],

‘ uontpa
asudiaquy 1oFeuepy JUs1uos) D[], 01 speiddn o sseypind Jsnu just[y) ‘suonesrdde JS[A] -Uou IIm aremjos IoSeUeA JUSIUOY) 1A]AT, 3SN 0] SAYSIM JISI[D JT “A[uo suonesydde
IS[AL I 9SD 0] PajoLsal ST JoFeuelAl JUSU0)) 10] ST A1) ‘UonIpy ostidIaiug Uet) ISYI0 SIEMPOs JaSBUEA JUSIUO)) IS[AL JO UonIps Aue IS[A], woy saxmboe jual]) JusAa ay) Ul

*§195N SUIUTEUIAI AU} TR 18] 8a1aT)) Tes Sururen [eniul ai jo
saopuane pareuSisap JUAI[D 2 Aqarsym yoroidde Jourery -oyi-mel], € SZIUN [[I4 JO[AL Jo Sururen 0] sajel JUSLINO-USY) Je SARp [RUOHIPPE splacid 1oya [[14 JO[AL, ‘Papasu S| sse[o
© JO 90USLINO00 2UO URY) 210U Jo sse[d Furuien e wt spedisnyred 01 Ystam SI9SN 7] R} SI0W JET) JuaAd oy uf “sse[d sad ajdoad Z| Jo wnuwixewr e 10} Sururen asuo sepraoid Ja[AL

‘[puuosiad s)1 uSisse-al 0) S[qRUN ST JS]AL JI S9OTAISS PI[[O0TUBS AU YILM PAIRIDOSSE 509 AJIED
(11) pue Jregaq s, Uty U0 AL Aq paLmour sasuadxa s[qepunjal-uou [[e (1) JoJ JO[AL O S[qRI| S1 JUSI[) ‘9URAPE UL SY3M () 0M] URY]) SSI] SIVNAISS S[3IUEI JUSTD) A 3T U]

‘Furyrmas
pue Sunnuusep Iof s[qisuodsal are nok YaIym ‘ssTnp Io saxe) Jeqrus Joyo 1o Ayadoid enosiad ‘asioxa asn ‘safes [eIopa) Jo Ao [es0] d[qearjdde spnpour jou op saouid sI31AL

‘KO0 J [PARI], SSAUISNE JULII-UIL SJS[AT, YIIA S0URPIODOE UI PALMOUI §a5UadXa [9ARN) JpnjouL Jou op sjonb sy Ul paprwgns saorid ‘PaIoU ASIMISTHO SSI[U)

Toysuer) o3pa[motry Jo paads o1y pue 193{01d SY) UI JUSWAAJOAUT JO [A] InoK sk $10308] gons uo spuadap
SAIAIaS JO JUnotme [emoe ay], 1oefoid moA jo adoas pue oz1s s Jo Surpueisispun Areurmiaid mo Uo paseq ‘Papast SIOIALSS JO JUNOTUE 9Y} JO SIJRUILSa SUIRUOD Sjonb S oTAL

*s9aud Jo safuel [[e @I ‘sareolIne)) TISS (198 ogm

SIOPUDA SNOLIBA I8 3IATLT, “JPWIajur ofjqnd Sy} $S0Id® S[3ARA) 11 Se UOHEULIOJUI [eroteur pue [[oiked sansuas A[qSty o 1dKious o pannbai s s1eoyiuas SIG], JUST) o1 £q paisoy
1 suonyestjdde s01AI0S J[°S SINCIAL 243 PUR JUST[)) g3 SIUNJAL 343 st yons ‘suoneonddy qap 181wejuf Aue 10y 9yeol1iIa)) AJMIas TSS Hq-37] © JO 35N 3y} SPUSTIIOI] JAL
SJUAWWO;)



2017 Budget Amendment

Budget Amendment #3
Increase
GENERAL FUND ({Decrease}
Revenues & Transfers-In
Federal grant revenue 5 31,180 {1){2)
Rental revenue 22,500 (3)
] 53,680
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Police - various accounts $ 20,000 {1)
Fire - various accounts 11,180 {2)
General government buildings - City Hall maintenance 45,000 {3)
Transfer out - capital acquisition fund 10,000 {3)
Contingency {32,500) {a)
$ 53,680

Net Increase {Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance ] -

(1) Georgia Governor's Office of Highway Safety Grant for $20,000
{2) Reimbursement from Georglia Emergency Management & Homeland Security Agency
for reimbursement of expenses incurred for 1/22/17 severe weather declaration (DR 4297)
{3) Estimated amount to finish out the year and school board billed for 50%
{4) Required to cover low bid for purchase of mobile concrete truck

CAPITAL ACQUISITION FUND (Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-In
Transfer in - general fund S 10,000 {4)
5 10,000
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Capital outiay - public works $ 10,000 (4
$ 10,000
Net Increase (Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance S
T-SPLOST 2007 (Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-In
Intergovernmental revenue - T-SPLOST 5 457,620 (5)
5 457,620
Expenditures & Transfers-out
T-SPLOST College Drive project 2.6 % 457,620 (5}
5 457,620
Net Increase (Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance 8

(5] Amendment required to adjust to contract award of $2,411,930 to NW Georgia Paving



Jason Parker Public Safety Commission
Chief of Police _Terry Mathis
jparker@eityofdalton-ga gov Keith thtworth

Bill Weaver

www.daltonpdblog.org

www.cityofdalton-ga gov/police Kenneth E. Willis

Carlos Calderin

“BOLICE

DALTON POLICE DEPARTMENT \\\l\<\
301 Jones Street, Dalton, Georgia 30720 \
Phone: 706-278-9085 * Fax: 706-272-7905

MEMORANDUM
TO: City of Dalton Finance Director Cindy Jackson
FROM: Police Chief Jason P E/
DATE: April 25,2017 ‘\,

SUBJECT: Request for Budget Amendment

This memorandum is a request to amend the police department’s FY 2017 budget by a total of
$20,000 due to revenue/proceeds from a grant through the Georgia Governor’s Office of
Highway Safety: grant # TEN-2017-Dalton-Pol-0038; CFDAH 20.600.

This grant is intended to support operational needs of the department as it relates to the projects
outlined in the grant application and award documents (attached). The budget amendment
includes specific line items for placement of the funds so as to allow for appropriate
expenditures,

Please contact me if you have questions or need more information.

fp

ce: Assistant Chief Cason
Captain C Whitfield
Alethea Brown



Cindz Jackson N

From: Jason Parker

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 3:12 PM

To: Cindy Jackson

Cc: Cliff Cason; Alethea Brown; Bill Weaver; Chip Whitfield; Chris Cooke; Chris Crossen
Subject: GOHS Grant for 2017

Attachments: 2017 GOHS Grant Terms Application.pdf; FY 2017 GOHS Network Grant Budget

Amendment April 28 2017 xlsx; 2016-2017 GOHS Grant Description.pdf; 2017 Award
Letter 12608_2-TENLetters021017-Dalton.docx

Cindy,

Please see the attached documents, and request for Budget Amendment for the GOHS grant,
about which we have communicated by email recently. The CFDA number for this grant is
20.600, and it was approved by Mayor and Council in 2016. This grant covers the 2017 federal
fiscal year, which goes from October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2017.

We plan to make the expenditures outlined in the grant using already-budgeted DPD general
fund lines, and backfill the reimbursements to the budget lines listed in the amendments.

Please contact me if you have questions, or further instructions for us.

Thanks, #U
Jason QVJ

Chief Jason Parker \\\U’J
Dalton Police Department

301 Jones Street

Dalton, GA 30720

706-217-2061

daltonpd.com

*This message, including any attachments, may contain confidentiol, privileged andyfor proprietary information and is intended for
the person/entity tc whom it was originally addressed. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution by others is strictly
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy the message."



GG} GlLGa 000S #1054 066100 €05L¥) SNOAUE||80SIN
Go¥T Sabt 000¢ ¥20G1 00£100 £0GLYL SEET
00201+ 00.L'¥ 000'.¢€ #2061 0666¢£0 €0GLYL 000G< AeinQ [e}de?)
000G+ 00062 00004 #2061 0Z1000 c0SIYL Bulujes]
J0OuLYd
00g+ oo 000¥ v.L051 051000 LOGLYL punuud
NOILYH1SININaY
135ang 139and ) :
FONIHA44IT QasIAT INTHNAD # 103roxd #rao #'DHO W31l 3N

ZLOZ ‘T4 dunp :UoISIAY

L10Z ‘bz |udy

8€0-LdZ0F-2L0Z-NIL# JUelD SHOD - Juewpuowy jebpng

ININIHVYHId 30110d NOLTVa




GEORGIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENMT AGENCY

HOMELAND SECURITY
NATHAN DEAL HOMER BRYSON
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
)1

gy

June 5, 2017

Mr. Ricky Busby

City of Dalton Fire Department
404 Schoo! Street

Dalton, GA 30720

Dear Mr. Busby:

Enclosed is check #372235 in the amount of $11,180.82. This check represents
your reimbursement request for the expenses your organization incurred for the
January 22, 2017 Severe Weather Declaration (DR 4297).

The Georgia Emergency Management and Homeland Security Agency thanks
you for your assistance. If you have any questions regarding this payment, please
contact Yvonne Holmes, Grants Specialist, at 404-635-7043 or 1-800-TRY-GEMA.

Sincerely,

CepongﬁchiHian

Director
Finance Division

cm/r
Enclosure

Post Office Box 18055 Atlanta, Georgiz 30318-0055 » (4041 635.7000 » Fax (404) 635-7208
WWW.GEMA.GA.GOV



PBALTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
404 School Street
Dalton, GA 30720

TODD PANGLE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMISSION
FIRE CHIEF BILL WEAVER
TELEPHONE 708-278-7363 KEITH WHITWORTH
FAX 706-272-7107 TERRY MATHIS
tpangle@cityofdalton-ga.gov KENNETH E WILLIS

CARLOS CALDERIN

TO:  Cindy Jackson, CFO
FROM: Chief Todd Pangle
DATE: &/9/17

RE:  GSAR Deployment Reimbursement

Cindy,

We have received reimbursement for a GSAR deployment that we had personnel
deployed in January for the tornado event in Albany. The reimbursement covers the
department for the labor cost associated with our personnel as well as reimbursement for the
use of our department vehicle. The reimbursement was issued through Georgia Emergency
Management Agency and the declaration number is DR-4297. All of the supporting
documentation that was submitted for the reimbursement is attached as well as the letter
received with the reimbursement. Below is our request for the allocation of the funds as
submitted if applicable according to finance procedures.

$4,508.69 — Deposited into Account # 141400 000010 Salaries Regular
$5,702.93 — Deposited into Account # 141400 000011 Salaries Overtime

$969.00 — Deposited into Account # 141400 000400 Equipment Maintenance & Repairs

hank You,

\_ ki\{.\\SF'f?‘»%(

Todd Pangle ™



05/27/2017 17:58 |The City of Dalton | B 1

628c¢jack | YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT | glytdbud
FOR 2017 13

ACCOUNTS FOR: CRIGTNAL TRANFRS/ REVISED AVATLARLE FCT

4010 GENERAL FUND OPERATIRG AFFROP ADJISTMTS BUDGET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES BURGET USED

144000 BCILDINGS & GRCUNDS GEN GOV/T

144000 000GCS0 GENERAL INSURANCE 24,700 -1,680 23,020 23,917.61 .04 2.39 100.0%
144000 000330 UTILITIES CTTY HALL 50,000 0 20, 000 54,897.27 .00 35,102.73 8l.0%
144000 000330 20192 UTILITIES - 110 3,000 0 3,000 1,107.14 .00 1,692.86 36.9%
144000 000330 30000 UTILITIES CHAPE 6,050 o 6,050 4,007.18 .00 2,042.82 86.2%
144000 000350 BLDE MAINT CITY HALL 90,000 1,180 91,180 104,291 .47 .00 -13,111 .47 ila, 4%
144000 000350 20084 BLDG MRINT 100 10,000 0 10,000 4,732.73 .00 5,267.27 47.3%
144000 000350 20103 BLDG MAINT FRET 1,000 0 1,000 40,00 .0o 260.00 1.0%
124000 090350 30000 BLDG MAINT CHAPR 1.000 so0 1,500 1,215.00 .00 2B85.00 81.0%

TOTAL RUILDINGS & CGROUNDS GEM GOV'T 225,750 ¢} 225,750 153,308.40 .Do 32,441,560 85.6%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND - OPERATING 225,750 *] 225,750 1%3,308.40 .00 32,441,560 85.6%

TOTAL EXPENSES 225,750 o 225,750 133,308.40 .00 32,441.60

o b Lyt Fear

, hy Tl
it €7
ﬁ;‘; fleatd flaven & * 22,370

DS

“ YT 000



DALTON PUBLIC WORKS DEPT,
Benny Dann, Director

P.O. Box 1205
Dalton, GA 30722-1205

OF
Ph: 706-278-7077

Fax: 706-273-1847 b

binon@cityofdalton-ga.gov %qﬂ o 1\\!—.‘@

MAYOR
DENNIS MOCK

CITY COUNCIL
DENISE A, WOOD

WILLIAM T. O’"GWIN

GARY CREWS
TYREE GOODLETT

2017 BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST (06/13/2017)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
AMOUNT
RENT | REVISED | REVISED
ORG.## | OBL# ect # DESCRIFTION BUDGET BUDGET Increase
Decrease(-)
370005 | 039950 420 [Capital Qutlay 215,000t 225,000 10,000
TOTALS = 215,000, 235,000 10,000|

NOTE: The awarded bid price for the Mobile Concrete Truck was $224,608. The additional $10,000 will
come from the sale of surplus garbage truck on GovDeals, Inc, Public Works Committee

approved this at June 09, 2017 meeting.

WoTE ! D) bedpk  Logtana
— ]

Sl 000 o 4 kr 4 o
J//r//r_t %C//PM t Tt
bt s 095 YL

Deen oach

Equal Opportunity Employer



P. Andrew Packer, EL.T.

Assistant Public Works Direcior

Public Wotks Deparimeni | City of Dalton
PO Box 1205 | 535 Elm Street

Dalton, GA 30722

Office: (706) 278-7077

FAX: (706) 278-1847

From: Cindy fackson
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2017 5:47 PM

To: Andrew Parker <Aparker@cityofdalton-ga.gov>
Cc: Benny Dunn <BDunn@cityofdalton-ga.gov>; Michelle Conley <MCaonley@citvofdalton-ga.gov>; Mechelle Champion

<MChampion@cityofdalton-ga.gov>
Subject: FW: Coliege Drive Project - T-SPLOST 2.6

Andrew — Thanks for the information. See comments helow. Thanks! Cindy

From: Andrew Parker

Seni: Tuesday, August 22, 2017 5:12 PM

To: Cindy Jackson <Clackson@cityofdalton-ga.gov>

Cc: Benny Dunn <BDunn@cityofdalton-ga.eov>; Michelle Conley <MConley@cityofdalton-ga.gov>; Mechelle Champion

<MChampion@cityofdalton-ga.gov>
Subject: RE: College Drive Project - T-SPLOST 2.6

Cindy,

Yes a potential overrun of $90,000 in various line items but again | feel like that number will ciose some based on
underruns of other pay items as we work to finalize the project. in other words, upon contract completion and close out,
we should be no more than $90,000 ahove the eriginal contract amount of 2.4 Miilian. inthe
budget from other sources, | can’t pay the vendor/rontractar over the approved awarded contract price without

approval from council.

Wiliowdale Road {2015 SPLOST and One GA Grant) wili exceed the original budget of $284,325 because our bids came in
high. {No cost savings there; see email attached M/C chose option 1 of awarding base bid of S33§,608 to NWGP and
),fPublic works to perform alternate work with in-house forces for 560,060 in materials. We will need those additional
v’ funds $396,608-5284,325 = $112,283 placed in the 320110 039950 5P161 WILLOWDALE DRAI account. Narthwest GA
paving has already finished their work and we are currently working on ours so a few invoices are ready to be

naid. Please pull the needed funds from the S. Thornton Ave project account SP158.) il de
W _ e

ll have to check on the other projects as | get time. Fields Ave is coming to a close quickly, so we should have an idea
on that once the July pay app is completed. This is another project that is fully reimbursed by the 2007 T-SPLOST.
Okay...just let me know.

On College Drive, it doesn’t appear that we ever had enough money reflected in the project accounts to cover the full
$2.4+ million doliar contract. We started with $600IK in the LMIG account and according to my best understanding of ali
the budget transfers in the 20097 account, we've only had a little over $1.2 million available to spend there. That left
another $600,000 that needed to allocated to cover th2 contract amount pius the amount that overruns. Keep in mind
that all of the lunding is covered by GROT (LMIG) and County T-SBLOST, we are simaly a pass throwgh. v probiem
getting a budget amendment to equal the contract that was approved by council. I'll put on the 9/5 agenda.

\/@ BI040 pprane /4/5//4

2



Regarding College Drive 2.6 Right of way account, | checked with Devon and Robert Smalley, and we can withdraw the
balance left in that account and apply to other projects. There were only two parcels affected as part of right of way
acquisition on this project: one has been settied which the County paid directly to the owner, and the other is still tied
up in Court. The County should ultimately be responsible for paying the settlement or trial verdict amount on the
second parcel, so | dont think we need to hold a baiance in our account. | will transfer al! remaining funds into the
College Drive project and reduce the budget request unless you want me to allocate to another project.

VD (1R800

Let me know if you have other questions.

P. Andrew Parker, E.I.T.

Assistant Public Works Ditector

Public Works Department | City of Dalton
PO Box 1205 | 535 Elm Street

Dalton, GA 30722

Office: (706) 278-7077

FAX: (706) 278-1847

From: Cindy Jackson

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2017 4:15 PM

To: Andrew Parker <Aparker@cityofdalton-ga.gov>

Ce: Benny Dunn <BDunn@cityofdalton-ga.gov>; Michelle Conley <MConley@cityofdalton-ga.gov>; Mechelle Champion
<pMChampion@cityofdalton-ga.gov>

Subject: RE: College Drive Project - T-SPLOST 2.6

Hey Andrew,

i think I'm understanding you to say that the C.W. Mathews contract for 2.6 College Dr. project is going to run over the
contract amount by $90,000. | assume this will this be a change order to the contract so | will do the budget amendment
once approved.

Can we pull the remaining amount from the other budgeted projects that you think will be under budget or not going to
be campleted this year? If not, ¢’ll have to do a budget amendment for those as well. | can temporarily pull $100,000
from ROW 2.6 to cover the current invoice and then do a budget amendment on 9/5 if that's okay with you.

Just take a look and let me know how you want to proceed.
Thanks!

Cindy

From: Andrew Parker

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2017 11:01 AM

To: Cindy Jackson <Clackson@cityofdalton-ga.gov>

Cc: Benny Dunn <BDunn@cityofdalton-ga.gov>; Michelle Conley <MConley@cityofdalton-ga.gov>; Mechelle Champion

<MChampion@cityofdalton-ga.gov>
Subject: College Drive Project - T-SPLOST 2.6

Cindy,

Our contract with C.W. Matthews Contracting, Co. for the College Drive project was for: $2,411,928.26.



